respectively, from amounts previously reported as at December 31, 2017. The revenue and tax expense decreased by $2 million
and $1 million, respectively, from amounts previously reported for the year ended December 31, 2017.

In addition, IFRS 15 requires revenue to be recognized as control is transferred to the customer over time rather than at a
point in time, which accelerates revenue recognition from delivery of LettermailTM, Direct Marketing and Parcels. As a result,
the deferred tax assets, deferred revenue and accumulated deficit decreased by $1 million, $2 million and $1 million,
respectively, from amounts previously reported as at January 1, 2017, and decreased by $2 million, $6 million and $6 million,
respectively, while trade and other receivables increased by $2 million from amounts previously reported as at
December 31, 2017. The revenue and tax expense increased by $7 million and $2 million, respectively, from amounts previously
reported for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The overall impact of these changes on the comparative figures was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

(in millions of dollars)

As at January 1, 2017 As previously reported IFRS 15 adjustments Restated

Deferred tax asset 1,384 6 1,390

Deferred revenue 115 26 141

Accumulated deficit (1,530) (20) (1,550)

 Canada Post Corporation 2018 Annual Report 47

Consolidated statement of financial position

(in millions of dollars)

As at December 31, 2017 As previously reported IFRS 15 adjustments Restated

Trade and other receivables 944 2 946

Deferred tax asset 1,562 6 1,568

Deferred revenue 114 24 138

Accumulated deficit (1,595) (16) (1,611)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(in millions of dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2017 As previously reported IFRS 15 adjustments Restated

Revenue from operations 8,226 92 8,318

Other operating costs 2,205 87 2,292

Tax expense (recovery) 55 1 56

Net profit (loss) 144 4 148

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of cash flows is not presented as the changes had no impact on
total cash from operating, investing and financing activities.

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (IFRS 9)  The IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, bringing together the classification
and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the project to replace IAS 39 “Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement.” The Group of Companies has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively, effective January 1, 2018. The
Group of Companies has identified changes in the classification and subsequent measurement of cash equivalents and

[…]

(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

 Canada Post Corporation 2018 Annual Report 77

5. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

 In addition, IFRS 15 requires revenue to be recognized as control is transferred to the customer over time rather than
at a point in time, which accelerates revenue recognition from delivery of LettermailTM, Direct Marketing and Parcels.
As a result, the deferred tax assets, deferred revenue and accumulated deficit decreased by $1 million, $2 million and
$1 million, respectively, from amounts previously reported as at January 1, 2017, and decreased by $2 million, $6 million
and $6 million, respectively, while trade and other receivables increased by $2 million from amounts previously reported
as at December 31, 2017. Revenue and tax expense increased by $7 million and $2 million, respectively, from amounts
previously reported for the year ended December 31, 2017.

 The overall impact of these changes on the comparative figures was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 1, 2017
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustments Restated

Deferred tax asset $ 1,384 $ 6 $ 1,390
Deferred revenue $ 115 $ 26 $ 141
Accumulated deficit $ (1,530) $ (20) $ (1,550)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustments Restated

Trade and other receivables $ 944 $ 2 $  946
Deferred tax asset $ 1,562 $ 6 $  1,568
Deferred revenue $ 114 $ 24 $ 138
Accumulated deficit $ (1,595) $ (16) $ (1,611)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustments Restated

Revenue from operations $ 8,226 $ 92 $ 8,318
Other operating costs $ 2,205 $ 87 $ 2,292
Tax expense  $ 55 $ 1 $ 56
Net profit $ 144 $ 4 $ 148

The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in no adjustments to the consolidated statement of cash flows; therefore, it is not presented
above. The impact of adopting IFRS 15 is included in notes 11, 18, 19, 21, 22 and 26, and resulting comparative subtotals and
totals of the IFRS 15 restatement are included in the restated consolidated financial statements on pages 60-63.

 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (IFRS 9)  The IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, bringing together the

classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the project to replace IAS 39 “Financial

[…]

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

90 Canada Post Corporation 2018 Annual Report

10. Pension, Other Post-employment and Other Long-term Benefit Plans (continued)

The average life expectancies used in the measurement of the defined benefit obligations for the significant plans were
as follows:

As at December 31 2018 2017

Life expectancy1 at age 60 at December 31, 2018, and 2017 (in years):
Males 28 28
Females 30 30

Life expectancy1 at age 60 at December 31, 2038, and 2037 (in years):
Males 29 29
Females 30 30

1. The average life expectancies are based on the Canadian Institute of Actuaries’ Final Report on Canadian Pensioners Mortality (CPM), more specifically the CPM 2014

Public Sector Mortality Tables with the CPM improvement scale B. A study of Canada Post pension plan experience was performed in 2016, the results of which show
that the unadjusted tables give the best agreement with past experience.

(h) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the significant actuarial assumptions on the Group of Companies’ defined benefit obligations
was as follows:

As at December 31, 2018

Pension

benefit plans
Other

benefit plans Total

Discount rate sensitivity:
0.5% increase in discount rates $ (2,180) $ (278) $ (2,458)
0.5% decrease in discount rates $ 2,376 $ 315 $ 2,691

Consumer price index (CPI) sensitivity:
0.25% increase in CPI $ 929 $ 33 $ 962
0.25% decrease in CPI $ (902) $ (31) $ (933)

Mortality tables sensitivity:
10% increase in mortality tables $ (583) $ (70) $ (653)
10% decrease in mortality tables $ 597 $ 81 $ 678

Health care cost trend rates sensitivity:
1% increase in health care trend rates  N/A $ 446 $ 446
1% decrease in health care trend rates  N/A $ (349) $ (349)

As at December 31, 2017

Pension

benefit plans
Other

benefit plans Total

Discount rate sensitivity:
0.5% increase in discount rates $ (2,253) $ (309) $ (2,562)
0.5% decrease in discount rates $ 2,462 $ 351 $ 2,813

Consumer price index (CPI) sensitivity:
0.25% increase in CPI $ 949 $ 42 $ 991
0.25% decrease in CPI $ (920) $ (40) $ (960)

Mortality tables sensitivity:
10% increase in mortality tables $ (590) $ (83) $ (673)
10% decrease in mortality tables $ 603 $ 97 $ 700

Health care cost trend rates sensitivity:
1% increase in health care trend rates  N/A $ 560 $ 560
1% decrease in health care trend rates  N/A $ (429) $ (429)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

 Canada Post Corporation 2018 Annual Report 91

10. Pension, Other Post-employment and Other Long-term Benefit Plans (continued)

This sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and must be used with caution. Changes in amounts based on these variations in
assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of the change in assumptions to the change in
amounts may not be linear. The sensitivity analysis has been calculated independently of changes in other significant